## CHAPTER 252-H. F. No. 352

An act, providing for precautions to be taken by motor trucks and motor busses when parked on a trunk highway.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Parked motor busses and trucks to give warning signals.—Whenever any motor truck or motor bus is left standing upon a trunk highway for any reason, the operator of such truck or bus shall use due care to warn travelers of the danger thereof, and in addition thereto in the nighttime or in the daytime when visibility is obscured, the operator of such motor truck or motor bus, in addition thereto, shall cause to be placed at least 50 feet from each end thereof a lighted red fuse similar to fuses used by railroad companies, and in daylight when visibility is not obscured, shall cause red flags to be placed at least 50 feet from each end thereof, and each motor truck or motor bus shall carry with it as a part of its equipment the facilities for carrying out the provisions of this section.

Approved April 15, 1933.

## CHAPTER 253—H. F. No. 490

An act to legalize and validate the renewal or extension of corporate existence of mutual creamery and cheese factory insurance companies in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: ,

Section 1. Renewal and extension of certain corporations legalized.—The corporate existence of any mutual creamery and cheese factory insurance company organized under the laws of this state which has heretofore taken the necessary action to renew its corporate existence by adopting and filing with the Commissioner of Insurance a resolution so providing, but which resolution was so adopted, and the other necessary action taken for the renewal of its corporate existence after the date of expiration of its corporate existence but within three years thereof, is hereby legalized, confirmed and made effective as if said action so taken had been regular and in conformity with the law; and such attempted extension of the corporate term of said corporation shall be and is hereby legalized and made valid as though all such proceedings had been taken and completed before the expiration of its term of duration, and

all acts and transactions done and made by any such corporation or its proper officers subsequent to the expiration of its original period of duration shall be and the same are hereby legalized and made of the same force and effect as though such acts and transactions had been done or made prior to such expiration of said original period of duration; provided, however, that the provisions of this Act shall not apply to any action or proceeding now pending in any court of this State.

/ Approved April 15, 1933.

# CHAPTER 254—H. F. No. 562

An act making 1931 Supplement to Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, prima facie evidence of the statutes therein contained.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. 1931 supplement to Mason's Statutes to be prima facie evidence of the statutes therein contained.—The 1931 Supplement to Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927 shall be prima facie evidence of the statutes therein contained, in all the courts of this state, without further proof of authentication.

Approved April 15, 1933.

0

#### CHAPTER 255—H. F. No. 573

An act to repeal General Statutes 1923, Section 369, entitled "Registration In Towns, Villages and Cities of the Fourth Class." Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law repealed.—That General Statutes 1923, Section 369, be and is hereby repealed.

Approved April 15, 1933.

## CHAPTER 256-S. F. No. 604

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 7714, relating to investments of savings banks and corporate trustees.